

## BICYCLE BASKET

**BICYCLE BASKET**  
Assembly, operating and safety instructions

**PANIER DE VÉLO**  
Instructions de montage, d'utilisation et consignes de sécurité

**FIETSMANDJE**  
Montage, bedienings- en veiligheidsinstructies

**FAHRRADKORB**  
Montage, Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweise

IAN 275340 14124

- Do not modify the basket and mounting bracket.
- Always verify the fasteners are tight before riding.
- Do not exceed the approved total weight of the bicycle. Filling the basket will change the handling of the bicycle.
- Always verify the handlebar basket is secure before riding.
- ATTENTION!** The handlebar basket must not cover lights or reflectors.
- Distribute loads evenly between the handlebar basket and the rear mounted basket.
- Discontinue use if defective or damaged.
- Only use genuine parts, i.e. included accessories. If you are having problems with mounting, please contact our service hotline.

- The basket must be removed when transporting the bicycle on public roadways via roof or rear bike racks.
- Not suitable for transporting animals.
- Only transport packaged foods.

### Installation

#### Note:

Use one of the following mounting kits depending on the handlebar diameter:  
 - Ø 21.8 mm (black + red may be connected)  
 - Ø 25.8 mm (red)  
 - Ø 31.8 mm (black)

- Push mounting kit **2** into the handlebar bracket, Fig. A.
- Push the handlebar bracket onto the handlebar.

- Insert one of the two retaining straps **3** (depending on handlebar size) below the stem, Fig. B.
- Insert the nuts **4** and washers **5** into the designated slots and tighten the handlebar bracket hand tight using the screws **6**, Fig. C.
- Be sure to also secure the retaining strap. The handlebar bracket **1** must be secure. Tighten with the hex end of the installation wrench **7**.
- Slide the basket **8** into the handlebar bracket from above until you hear it lock into place, Fig. D.
- To remove the basket, push the red button **10** whilst pulling the basket upward, Fig. E.
- Flip up the handle to carry. Do not add more than 5 kg to the basket.

### Cleaning and Care

- Clean with a damp, lint-free cloth.

### Disposal

The packaging is made entirely of recyclable materials, which you may dispose of at local recycling facilities. Dispose of the product with residual waste at the end of its useful life.

### Warranty

Dear customer, the warranty for this device is 3 years from the date of purchase. In the event of product defects, you have legal rights against the retailer of this product. Your statutory rights are not in any way limited by our warranty detailed below.

## Bicycle Basket

### Introduction

Congratulations on the purchase of your new product. In doing so you have chosen a top-quality product. The assembly and operating instructions are part of this product. Please read through all of these instructions and take note of the advice they contain before starting with assembly. These instructions contain important assembly and care information. Keep these instructions safe and also include them if you pass the product on to others.

### Parts Description

- 1** Handlebar bracket
- 2** Mounting kit (for handlebar bracket)

- 3** Retaining strap (depending on handlebar size)
- 4** Self-locking nut
- 5** Washer
- 6** Screw
- 7** Installation wrench
- 8** Handlebar basket
- 9** Basket bracket (preinstalled)
- 10** Red button

### Technical Data

Cargo capacity: 5 kg  
 Dimensions: approx. 34 x 26 x 25 cm

### Scope of delivery

- 1 Handlebar basket
- 1 Basket bracket (preinstalled)
- 1 Handlebar bracket
- 1 Mounting kit (for handlebar bracket)
- 2 Retaining straps (depending on handlebar size)

### Warranty terms

The warranty period begins on the date of purchase. Please retain the original receipt safely. This documentation is required as the proof of purchase. Should a defect in material or manufacture occur within three years from the date of purchase of this product, we will repair or replace - at our choice - it free of charge. This warranty is conditional on the defective device and the receipt of purchase being presented within the three year warranty period, and that there is a brief written description of the nature of the defect and of the date it arose. If the defect is covered by our warranty, you will receive the repaired product or a replacement. A repair or exchange of the device does not extend a new warranty period. Repairs made under warranty do not extend the warranty period. This also

applies to replaced and repaired parts. Any damage or defects present at the time of purchase must be reported immediately after unpacking. Repairs made after the warranty period has expired are subject to payment.

### Extent of warranty

The device was manufactured to strict quality guidelines and diligently inspected prior to shipment. The warranty applies to defects in material or manufacture. This warranty does not apply to product parts subject to regular wear and therefore considered wear parts or damage to fragile parts, e.g. switches, rechargeable batteries, or made from glass. This warranty becomes void if the device has been damaged or improperly used or maintained. Proper use of the product requires strictly observing all instructions

- 2 Screws
- 2 Washers
- 2 Self-locking nuts
- 1 Installation wrench

### Safety instructions

Please note the following safety instructions. The manufacturer is not liable for damages due to non-observance. The instructions are a permanent part of the product and must be included when passing the product on to others.

- WARNING! RISK OF FATAL INJURY AND ACCIDENT**  
HAZARD FOR TODDLERS AND SMALL CHILDREN! Never leave

- children unsupervised with the packaging material. Suffocation hazard.
- Keep the product away from children. This product is not a toy.
- WARNING! DANGER TO LIFE!**  
During installation keep children away from the area in which you are working. A large number of screws and other small parts are included within the scope of delivery. These may prove life-threatening if swallowed or inhaled.
- CAUTION! RISK OF INJURY!**  
Please ensure that all parts are intact and assembled correctly. Incorrect assembly could result in injury. Damaged parts could impact safety and function.
- Only mount the basket to the bicycle handlebar as instructed.

GB  
 Tel: +49 2 51 132 37 57  
 E-Mail: gb@klb-service.eu

IE  
 Tel: +49 2 51 132 37 57  
 E-Mail: ie@klb-service.eu

**IAN 275340**

## Panier de vélo

### Introduction

Nous vous félicitons de l'achat de votre nouveau produit. Vous avez opté pour un produit de grande qualité. Les instructions d'installation / d'utilisation font partie de ce produit. Avant d'effectuer l'installation, veuillez lire entièrement ce manuel et en respecter les instructions. Cette notice contient des informations essentielles concernant le montage, le réglage et l'entretien. Conservez donc précieusement ce mode d'emploi et remettez-le aux éventuels propriétaires ultérieurs de l'objet.

### Mise au rebut

L'emballage et son matériel sont exclusivement composés de matières écologiques. Les matériaux peuvent être recyclés dans les points de collecte locaux. À la fin de sa durée de vie, débarrassez vous de ce produit de la même façon que vos déchets courants.

### Garantie

Chère cliente, cher client, cet appareil bénéficie d'une garantie de 3 ans à compter de sa date d'achat. En cas de défaillance, vous êtes en droit de retourner ce produit au vendeur. La présente garantie ne constitue pas une restriction de vos droits légaux.

### Descriptif des pièces

- 1** Fixation du guidon
- 2** Set de fixation (pour le guidon)
- 3** Bande de retenue (en fonction de la taille du guidon)
- 4** Écrou autobloquant
- 5** Rondelle
- 6** Vis
- 7** Clé de montage
- 8** Panier
- 9** Attache panier (déjà prémonté)
- 10** Touche rouge

### Caractéristiques techniques

Capacité de chargement: 5 kg  
 Dimensions : env. 34 x 26 x 25 cm

### Conditions de garantie

La période de garantie débute à la date d'achat. Veuillez conserver le ticket de caisse original. Il fera office de preuve d'achat. Si un problème matériel ou un défaut de fabrication devait survenir dans les trois ans suivant la date d'achat de ce produit, nous assurons à notre discrétion la réparation ou le remplacement de l'appareil sans frais supplémentaires. Au cours de cette période de garantie de trois ans, l'appareil défectueux et la preuve d'achat (ticket de caisse) doivent nous être présentés, accompagnés d'une brève description écrite du problème rencontré précisant également la date d'apparition de ce problème. Si le défaut est couvert par notre garantie, nous vous renverrons le produit réparé ou un produit neuf. La réparation ou le remplacement du produit n'entraîne pas le début d'une

### Contenu de la livraison

- 1 Panier
- 1 Attache panier (déjà prémonté)
- 1 Fixation du guidon
- 1 Set de fixation (pour le guidon)
- 2 Bandes de retenue (en fonction de la taille du guidon)
- 2 Vis
- 2 Rondelles
- 2 Écrous autobloquants
- 1 Clé de montage

### Indications de sécurité

Respecter les consignes de sécurité suivantes. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages résultants du non-respect des consignes de sécurité. Le manuel fait partie intégrante et doit

être transmis lors de la livraison du produit.

### Étendue de la garantie

L'appareil a été fabriqué selon des critères de qualité stricts et il a été contrôlé consciencieusement avant sa livraison. La garantie couvre les vices matériels et de fabrication. Cette garantie ne s'étend pas aux pièces du produit soumises à une usure normale et qui, par conséquent, peuvent être considérées comme des

être transmis lors de la livraison du produit.

### AVERTISSEMENT ! DANGER DE MORT ET RISQUE D'ACCIDENT

**POUR LES ENFANTS EN BAS ÂGE ET LES ENFANTS !** Ne jamais laisser les enfants sans surveillance à proximité de l'emballage. Risque d'asphyxie.

- Tenez le produit éloigné des enfants. Ce produit n'est pas un jouet.
- AVERTISSEMENT ! DANGER DE MORT !** Toujours tenir les enfants éloignés de la zone de travail lors du montage. La livraison comporte un grand nombre de vis et de pièces de petite taille. Celles-ci peuvent présenter un risque mortel en cas d'ingestion ou d'inhalation.

### ATTENTION ! RISQUE DE BLESSURE !

- Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont en parfait état et correctement montées. Il existe un risque de blessures en cas de montage incorrect. Les pièces endommagées peuvent affecter la sécurité de l'utilisateur et le fonctionnement de l'article.
- Monter le panier sur guidon du vélo conformément aux instructions.
- Aucune modification technique ne doit être effectuée au niveau du panier et de la fixation.
- Vérifier les éléments de fixation du siège avant chaque sortie.
- Le poids total autorisé de la bicyclette ne doit pas être dépassé. Un panier chargé modifie la tenue de route du vélo.
- Vérifiez le bon ajustement du panier de vélo avant chaque sortie.

### ATTENTION ! Ne pas couvrir la panier avec des feux ou réflecteurs.

- Répartir équitablement les bagages sur la panier de vélo au niveau du guidon et le porte-bagage.
- En cas de défaut ou d'endommagement, le produit ne doit plus être utilisé.
- N'utilisez que des pièces d'origine, c.à.d les accessoires livrés. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes lors de du montage, veuillez contacter notre service hotline.
- Le panier doit toujours être retiré lorsque vous transportez le vélo au moyen d'une galerie de toit/d'un porte-vélos de coffre.
- Ne convient pas pour le transport des animaux.
- Transporter uniquement aliments emballés.

### Montage

**Remarque :**  
 Utiliser un des set de fixation en fonction du diamètre du guidon :  
 - Ø 21,8 mm (noir + rouge peuvent être fixés ensemble)  
 - Ø 25,8 mm (rouge)  
 - Ø 31,8 mm (noir)

- Appuyer sur le set de fixation **2** dans la fixation du guidon, ill. A.
- Insérez la fixation du guidon sur la barre du guidon.
- Traverser une des deux bandes de retenue **3** (en fonction de la taille du guidon) sous la potence du guidon, ill. B.
- Insérer les écrous **4** et rondelles **5** dans les ouvertures prévus et visser

- fermement la fixation du guidon à l'aide des vis **6**, ill. C.
- Veiller à fixer également la bande de retenue. La fixation du guidon **1** doit être serrée correctement. Utiliser le côté hexagonal de la clé de montage **7** pour serrer.
- Pousser le panier **8** par le haut dans la fixation du guidon jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche, ill. D.
- Appuyer sur le bouton rouge **10** pour retirer le panier et tirer en même temps ce panier vers le haut, ill. E.
- Rabattre la poignée vers le haut pour le porter. Charge maximale de 5 kg sur la panier.

### Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyer à l'aide d'un chiffon sec, sans peluche.

clientèle indiqué, accompagné de la preuve d'achat (ticket de caisse) et d'une description écrite du défaut avec mention de sa date d'apparition. Veuillez noter que vous devez impérativement informer le service après-vente du dommage détecté, avant de renvoyer l'article !

Le site www.lidl-service.com vous permet de télécharger ce mode d'emploi, ainsi que d'autres manuels, des vidéos sur les produits et des logiciels.

**FR, BE**  
 KLB GmbH  
 Diekbree 8  
 48157 Münster, Allemagne  
 www.klb-service.eu

FR  
 Tél. : +49 2 51 132 37 57  
 E-mail : fr@klb-service.eu

BE  
 Tél. : +49 2 51 132 37 57  
 E-mail : be@klb-service.eu

**IAN 275340**

